

No. 17-3176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

RUDY “BUTCH” STANKO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
JEFFREY L. VIKEN, DISTRICT JUDGE,
CASE NO. 5:16-CV-05105-JLV

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Steven J. Gunn
1301 Hollins Street
St. Louis, MO 63135
Telephone: (314) 920-9129
Facsimile: (800) 520-8341
Email: sjgunn@wulaw.wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. MR. STANKO’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE ARE BARRED BY TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	9
II. MR. STANKO’S OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST THE TRIBAL OFFICERS ARE BARRED BY TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	14
III. SECTION 1983 DOES NOT CONFER JURISDICTION OVER MR. STANKO’S INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST TRIBAL OFFICERS EXERCISING INHERENT POWERS OF TRIBAL SELF-GOVERNMENT	15
IV. MR. STANKO’S COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL TRIBAL OFFICERS ACTING IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES DO NOT ARISE UNDER FEDERAL LAW	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATES OF FILING, SERVICE, AND COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mt. Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011)	3, 11, 13-14
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tribal Court of Spirit Lake Indian Reservation</i> , 495 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Bank of Okla. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 972 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	19
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	22
<i>Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Housing Auth.</i> , 144 F.3d 581(8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Dry Creek Lodge v. Arapahoe and Shoshone Tribes</i> , 623 F. 2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	6
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	22
<i>Evans v. McKay</i> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18

<i>Ex parte Kan-gi-shun-ca (Crow Dog)</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	i
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	13
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	23
<i>Gaming World Int’l v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Goodman v. Parwatikar</i> , 570 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Community College</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	11, 14
<i>Hedberg v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.</i> , 350 F.2d 924 (8th Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	18
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 8 (1987).....	26
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 16 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Krempel v. Prairie Island Indian Community</i> , 125 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017).....	4, 14
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> , 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4, 23-24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	18
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	4, 9, 14-15
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	25

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982)5

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014) 3, 9, 10, 11

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)7

National Farmers Union Inc. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....24

*Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous.
Auth.*, 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 25-26

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....11

Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior Sec’y, 163 F.3d 1150
(10th Cir. 1998)20

Ortiz–Barraza v. United States, 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975).....6

Pistor v. Garcia, 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 17-18

Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977)..... 11, 13

Reservation Tel. Coop. v. Three Affiliated Tribes,
76 F.3d 181 (8th Cir.1996).....24

R.J. Williams Co. v. Fort Belknap Housing Authority,
719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 17, 21

Roff v. Burney, 168 U.S. 218 (1897)16

Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe, 45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995)11

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)*passim*

<i>Standing Rock Sioux Indian Tribe v. Dorgan</i> , 505 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	i, 4, 16
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812).....	22
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	16
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	1
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916).....	16
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	13
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	16-17
<i>United States ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Housing Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Weeks Constr. Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Auth.</i> , 797 F.2d 688 (8th Cir. 1986).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953).....	22-23
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	4, 18
<i>White v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 728 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1984).....	20

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....12

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....5, 16, 23

Worcester v. Georgia, 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....i, 16

TREATIES

Treaty of 1851, 11 Stat. 749 (Sept. 17, 1851)..... i, 5

Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 635 (Apr. 29, 1868)..... i, 5

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 19, 20

25 U.S.C. § 1303..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 24-25

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 136.....26

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

TRIBAL LAWS

Oglala Sioux Tribe Ord. No. 01-22 (Jul. 30, 2001) 12-13

Oglala Sioux Tribe Ord. No. 02-25 (Sept. 4, 2002)7

Oglala Sioux Tribe Ord. No. 15-16 (Sept. 28, 2015) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 FED. PROC., L. ED. § 20:586 (Feb. 2018)23

32 AM. JUR. 2D FEDERAL COURTS § 370 (Feb. 2018)23

F. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1945) 16, 17
